

RESOLUTION No.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT NO. 18-0036, AMENDMENT NUMBER 1, WITH THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE (CDFA) FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018/19 TO REIMBURSE THE NEVADA COUNTY AGRICULTURAL COMMISSIONER FOR WORK PERFORMED IN HIGH-RISK PEST EXCLUSION INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITIES. TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$29,405.29 FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2018 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada recognizes the importance of Agriculture in Nevada County; and

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada also recognizes that exotic agricultural and environmental pests can have significant negative impacts to the County and the State; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Agricultural Commissioner performs High-Risk Pest Exclusion inspections and enforcement activities to ensure that these exotic agricultural and environmental pests do not become established in the County of Nevada; and

WHEREAS, CDFA will reimburse the Nevada County Agricultural Commissioner for the work performed in High-Risk Pest Exclusion inspections and enforcement activities; and

WHEREAS, received revenue will be deposited into the Agricultural Commissioner's Budget code: 0101-20601-301-1000/441530.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors, of the County of Nevada, State of California, that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute, on behalf of the County of Nevada, Agreement No. 18-0036, amendment number 1, by and between said County and the California Department of Food and Agriculture, pertaining to reimbursement to Nevada County for work performed in High-Risk Pest Exclusion inspections and enforcement activities for the period July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019, in an amount not to exceed \$29,405.29.